International Association for

Food Protection,

Affiliate Annual Report for Calendar Year 2022

(Complete Attachment B to be considered for one or more 2022 Affiliate Awards.)

To maintain compliance with IAFP Constitution and Bylaws, Affiliates must return this completed report.
Please send by email to Susan Smith at: ssmith@foodprotection.org.

Please return the following items electronically by Tuesday, March 7, 2023 (late reports will not be
considered for awards):
REQUIRED:
This completed form (in English).
Your Association’s list of current term officers (complete Attachment A).
OPTIONAL:
Attachment B: Completion required only if your Association requests to be considered for one or
more Affiliate Awards.
IAFP now accepts all Affiliate Annual Reports electronically, including those vying for one or more of
the Affiliate Awards. Affiliates seeking to present the highest quality visual presentation are
encouraged to present their Annual Report in the highest quality possible for review by the Selection
Committee. To avoid errors and omissions, please limit your submission to ONE email with all
attachments.
Digital photos (with names and descriptions) to appear in the Affiliate View quarterly newsletter.

African Continental Association for Food Protection

1. Your Official Delegate to IAFP Affiliate Council and Contact

Enter in the fields below the information requested for your Association’s official Delegate to the IAFP
Affiliate Council and your official Contact for IAFP correspondence. Delegate must be an IAFP Member.

Official Delegate to IAFP Affiliate Council

Delegate Name Joseph Odumeru

Address 1 MECP

Address 2 125 Resources Road

City, State ZIP Country | Toronto ON M9OP 3V6 Canada
Phone Number 416-235-5747

E-mail address jodumeru@uoguelph.ca

IAFP Member? YorN | Yes



Official Contact for IAFP Correspondence (indicate “same” if person also serves as

Delegate)

Contact Name Peter Kennedy
Address 1 Quality Flow, inc.
Address 2 3691 Commercial Ave

City, State ZIP Country

Northbrook, Hllinois 60062 USA

Phone Number

1-847-291-7674 x204

E-mail address

pkennedy@qualityflow.com

IAFP Member? Y or N

2. Membership List

a. Indicate the current total number of members in your Association: enter number

b. How many NEW members joined your Association in 20227 enter number

3. Meetings: Annual Meeting/Conference, Educational, Workshops,

Webinars, etc.

a. On what date(s) was your most recent general membership or major meeting (i.e., Annual

Meeting/Conference) during the past year? Please list number of attendees.

ACAFP Annual General Meeting - August 1%, 2022 — Pittsburgh USA. Attended by 40 people from
List of Participants to the AGM in 2022

Nutrition (GAIN)

Name Institution Country of Email
Residence
1 | Abebe Aberra University of Washington (UW) | USA aberra@uw.edu
2 | Adejare O. Adegbuyi The Food Update Konsult Nigeria shadricrealities72@gmail.
Nigeria m
3 | Agnes Kilonzo-Nthenge Tennessee State University USA akilonzontheng@tnstate.c
4 | Amarat (Amy) Simonne University of Florida (UF) USA asim@ufl.edu
5 Barbara Kowalcyk The Ohio State University (OSU) | USA kowalcyk.1@osu.edu
6 Bonny Patrice University of Yaounde Cameroon | bonnypatrice@yahoo.con
7 | Caroline Smith DeWaal Global Alliance for Improved USA cdewaal@gainhealth.org




8 | Chanelle Acheamfour University of MD Eastern Shore | USA clwhite5@umes.edu
9 Charles Bakin The Ohio State University (OSU) | USA bakin.1@osu.edu
bashirucharlesb@gmail.cc
10 | Charles Odumeru Canada
11 | Collins Bugingo Produce Safety Alliance Cornell | USA ch883@cornell.edu
University
12 | Cudi Wirissa Amazon USA kedussewbekele@gmail.c
wirissac@amazon.com
13 | Dr. Adeniyi A. Odugbemi | Archer Daniels Midland Co USA adeniyi.odugbemi@adm.c
(ADM), USA
14 | Elna Buys University of Pretoria South elna.buys@up.ac.za
Africa
15 | Felix Osafo University of Aberdeen-UK UK/Ghana | felixosafo6@gmail.com/o
felixl3@yahoo.com
16 | George Afari Starbucks Coffee Company USA gkafari@gmail.com
17 | Geraldine Tembo Purdue University USA tembogm@gmail.com
gtembo@purdue.edu
18 | Getahun Agga U.S. Department of Agriculture | USA getahun.agga@usda.gov
(USDA)
19 | Joshua Owado Michigan State University USA owadehjm@gmail.com
20 | Joyce Njoroge FDA USA thonimehotmail.com
joyce.njoroge@fda.hhs.gc
21 | Kebede Amenu Ejeta Addis Ababa University Ethiopia k.amenu@cgieras
kamenu@gmail.com
22 | Kizito Nishimwe University of Rwanda (UR) Rwanda kizito.nishimwe@gmail.cc
23 | Lillian Nabwiire lowa State University USA nabwiire@gmail.com/nat
e@iastate.edu
24 | Lucia Anelich Anelich Consulting South la@anelichconsulting.co.:

Africa




25 | Mark Carter MC squared, USA USA mark@mc2e.net
26 | Mary Tegomoh AB Mauri Food Inc. USA marytegis@gmail.com
27 | Maureen Nzomo Crider Foods USA maurynnzomo@yahoo.co
28 | Michelle Danyluk IAFP USA mddanyluk@ufl.edu
29 | Michelle Embry Health and Environmental USA membry@hesiglobal.org
Sciences Institute (HESI)
30 | Nigatu Atlaw North Carolina StateUniversity | USA naatlaw@ncsu.edu
(NCSU)
31 | Obadina Adewale O. Federal University of Nigeria obadinaw@gmail.com
Agriculture, Abeokuta
32 | Olamide Afolayan Kellogg Company USA olamide.afolayan@kellog;
m
33 | Oluwafemi Adebo University of Johannesburg South OADEBO@uj.ac.za
Africa
" oluwafemiadebo@gmail.c
34 | Osei K. Acheamfour Komfo Anokye Teaching Ghana okacheamfour@gmail.cor
Hospital
35 | Peter Kennedy USA
36 | Rose Omari CSIR-STEPRI Ghana rose.omari@yahoo.com
37 | Shingai Nyarugwe University of Central Lancashire | UK snyarugwe@uclan.ac.uk
38 | Tlaleo Azael Marole University of Pretoria Lesotho tmarole@gmail.com
39 | Yeni Olatuniji KIND USA yeniolatunji@gmail.com/
yolatunji@creativesnacks
m/
40 | Yves Oukouomi Lowe GFIA, Gov. of Canada Canada Yves.oukouomi-

lowe@inspections.gc.ca

b. Please provide the date(s) and location of your next scheduled major meeting (i.e., Annual

Meeting/Conference):

Meeting

Location Date

Annual General Meeting

Toronto, Canada

July 2023




Food Safety for Africa

Accra Ghana November 61 -9 2023

Food Safety Webinars

Virtual Monthly

c. List all other general membership meetings held in 2022 (excluding board meetings). Include

titte, dates and attendance numbers.

» ACAFP Board of Directors meet monthly to discuss business and plan events such as the
upcoming Food Safety conference for Africa in November 23 and webinars.

Name of Meeting

Date

#Attendees

Board of Directors Meeting

Monthly

11

ACAFP monthly Webinar

Thursday, 24th November 2022 at 4
pm GMT

Members: > 100




4. Awards and Scholarships

a. List members honored with an award from your Association and/or IAFP during 2022. Include
name of award and qualification for award.

Click here to type recipient's name | Name of Award and how did recipient qualify?

Click here to type recipient's name | Name of Award and how did recipient qualify?

Click here to type recipient's name | Name of Award and how did recipient qualify?

Click here to type recipient's name | Name of Award and how did recipient qualify?

Click here to type recipient's name | Name of Award and how did recipient qualify?

b. List scholarships awarded during 2022; include recipient and qualification for scholarship.

Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?
Scholarship Name/Amount Recipient Name and how did recipient qualify?

5. Web Communication

Please be sure to keep the IAFP office on your mailing list for newsletters, email, and other communications
fo your general membership.

Please provide your existing Affiliate’s Web site address AND date last updated:
enter Web address here and last update

Did you launch a new Affiliate Web site in 2022? YO N O



Attachment A (completion required)

Association Officers List

Provide the contact information requested below for all current officers of your Association. Please indicate
if each officer is an IAFP Member (reminder: Your President and Delegate are required to be IAFP
Members). The information you provide here is published on our website and in select membership
materials. The information may be typed in the fields below or may be sent to our office by email, fax or

regular mail.

Indicate the term dates (e.g., 2022—2023) for your current Executive Board:

2022-2023
Officer Title President
Name Dr. Joseph Odumeru, Ph.D.
Address 1 31 Pacific Place
Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Guelph, Ontario
Canada, N1G4R5

Phone Number

1-416-235-5747

E-mail address

jodumeru@uoguelph.ca

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title Vice President.

Name Peter Kennedy
Address 1 3691 Commercial Ave
Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Northbrook, IL 60062
USA

Phone Number

1-847-291-7674 x204

E-mail address

pkennedy@qualityflow.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes




Officer Title Secretary

Name Dr. Moustapha, Oke Ph.D.

Address 1 165 Terraview Crescent
Unit: 89

Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Guelph, Ontario
Canada, N1G 5G9

Phone Number

519-803-4979

E-mail address

Moustapha_o@hotmail.com

IAFP Member? Y or | Yes

N

Officer Title Treasurer

Name Dr. Charles Muyangja

Address 1 Lweza B. Plot 2005 Kajansi,
Entebbe Road, Kyadondo,
Wakiso District

Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Kampala, Kampala
Uganda

Phone Number

+256-756-911-357

E-mail address

ckmuyangja@gmail.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title

Communication Director
Name AyoJesutomi Abiodun-Solanke
Address 1 3, C Close. Kajola Avenue,
Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Arepo, Ogun State, Nigeria

Phone Number

234-803-674-9649

E-mail address

ayojesutomi2002@yahoo.com




IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title Finance & Sponsorship Director

Name Prof. Lucia Anelich

Address 1 P.O. box: 36536 Menlo Park 0102 South Africa
Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Phone Number

Cell: +27 (0) 82 9083166; Phone: +27 (0) 12 3625960

E-mail address

la@anelichconsulting.co.za

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title Education a& Training Director

Name Adewale Obadina

Address 1 Department of Food Science and Technology, P.M.B. 2240,
Federal University of Agriculture

Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Abeokuta, Ogun State, Nigeria

Phone Number

+234-805-887-9249

E-mail address

obadinaw(@gmail.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title

Membership Director
Name

Rose Omari
Address 1 P. O. Box CT 519
Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Cantonments, Accra

Phone Number

+233-244158896

E-mail address

rose.omari@yahoo.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title

Chief Social Media Chair

Name

Ifeoluwa Olotu




Address 1

31 Country Village Manor, NE

Address 2

City, State ZIP
Country

Calgary Canada T3K0T3

Phone Number

1-780-236-3276

E-mail address

olotu.ifeoluwa@gmail.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title Social Media Chair Back up
Name Ajibola Oyedeji

Address 1

Address 2

City, State ZIP Canada

Country

Phone Number

+27 74 411 3712

E-mail address

Jibanky2@gmail.com

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

Officer Title Partnership Relations Chair
Name Blaise Ouattara

Address 1

Address 2

City, State ZIP Accra Ghana

Country

FPhone Number

+233 26 648 2232

E-mail address

Blaise.ouattara@fao.org

IAFP Member? Y or
N

Yes

enter ferm dates

10



